ORDINANCE NO. 272

AN ORDINANCE providing for the protection of parking along the streets, public highways, and other public property within the corporate limits of the City of Warrenton, and providing a penalty for the violation of this Ordinance, and declaring an emergency.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES OR DAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person, persons, corporation or corporations to drive any automobile, truck, wagon or other vehicle upon any parking along the streets or public highways, or other public property upon which there has been placed any parking, or ride or drive upon the same with a horse or horses or team of horses.

Section 2. Any person, persons, corporation or corporations violating any of the foregoing provisions shall be deemed guilty of misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof in the Police Court of the City of Tarrenton, shall be fined in a sum not less than One Dollar (\$1.00) nor more than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00), or by sentence to jail not less than one day nor more than twenty-five days.

Section 3. Inasmuch as the objects to be obtained by this Ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of Warrenton, and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this Ordinance should take effect as soon as possible, so that the health, peace and safety of the City of Warrenton may be preserved, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this section, therefore, shall take effect when approved by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members of the Common Council, and this Ordinance shall then be in full force and operative immediately after its passage and approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton. Passed the Common Council this <u>June</u>, 1920. Submitted to the Mayor this <u>June</u>, 1920.

ATTEST: And Evenden Auditor and Police Judge.